JOO KELLOGG, C. E. et. ux. Laura E, WARRANTY DEED 48] HESA DRAIN O3 ~ OOLI~®OAK-00  17-(21) TEXAS P8¢



I

WARRANTY DEED, Slugle and Wife’s Separate Acknowledgment No. ssa e IOl S:l.le by Dllis Bloa Ptg Co EI Paho i

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. KNOW ALL MEN BY THESFE PRESENTS:

et 5, G Emw& @'w"?’j’

of the County of El Paso, State of Texus, in comulcratwn of the sum of
)

Four W sight ok /305 (R4ef.

DOLLARS, |

to W8 in hand paid by

]

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
ha Wi Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

E

A : o , , all that certain
tract or parcel of land lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

it & treet ignd sbout 3% miles southesst of the tows of Slint,
"Gexan, 1o e &tm‘f:mmiu T, 33 B, Ro 7 Be, United States® |
Mamm.uﬁmt ofmmnm vibe auzaumz-_g»
Wgatmm_ & PO 2 ¥ or of f

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premzses together with all and singular, the rights and a .!1
The Taited stam of imerics and %
o !

purtenance: thereto 7] anyw;se be!ongmg, unto the said

_,_'_"_-.'_\"-;A_.* > i . - reendiia el R ameT st A e s

=) =

B assigns forever; and @e do hereby bind “ourselves’ » OUTheirs, executors and adminis- E
trators to Warrant-and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

mmwmamwm

/wzrs and a.mgns agamst every person. whomsoever lawful'lﬁ clavming or to claim the same, or any part Hzereof
WITNESS "8ur hond S at 2 » *this 23rd day of ;'

m A. D. 1916""

Witnesses at Request of Grtmtor

T B ERLED66
LAURA = KiLLOCGG




oy 2 ‘
S =~ 2 & =
> ey =
ol 3 | 2=
: 3 L3 =
E < o 3 =
-] ~N e
: PR T | E §
h ] 3 i
= T e S
z = i | ©
g & T
: S L z
5 Q S B - =
o b E ;_
§ 3 5
L3 I S W<y
S | o~ B
8 R
Kindaq * - fg
prapooy | X
"14n0) Kunon ‘34319
LHERD a@ K - ‘UM 200qD 15D) DI pup
£op ay1 ‘sxa ] ‘osvg 137 us 291ff0 10 ‘Kqunor piws Jo 1amo2) Kunon ay fo tpas ay; puo puvy Kw ssaups M '
68g ~5230d 0 3T aumpo 4 ur ‘Kgunoy pios
Jo spa0szs oy uy ppeg 242009,0 g g av Sinp ~lo fop skl
papiooas Kmp pup * R42019,07 o) “y $1/ ‘§-°161 ‘awv Epnp ,(q fop f“g“z*'-“- Styp astllo -
Lw wy pwau 40f papf som ‘U0l DU no Jo a1p21f33420 s13 Y13 —9'1‘6: ‘av"© : ¥yt Jo £op

(.4 2yz 1o paop ‘Suytum Jo juavnasus 20090 a3 1oyy Kfsaao Kgouzy op fC;sma ) pios fo

14m02) Kjunon ays Jo yia1) FEtas ﬁ & . 'I ; { - OSVd 73 :IO /LENHO.’)
R ‘SYXAL 40 ALV.IS HH.L

SRSy, BYUNOy OSBg LF, OLLANG WRGRDI - e et e A bt el Sy o

7

MOSUTINTH AWHVH L : .
@‘Id: ‘av K'E‘ﬂ I fo fop— 122 = Stys ‘2a10 Jo 1Das pup puvy (s 4apun uaasy
' - "$} 4904124 01 8 104 PP 2YS Yoy

pup pa::.udxa u12.421y uoumapnuoa puv sasodind ayy 4o0f awns :q; pousis .Cﬁmum poy ays 1v43 pa,mpap pup

‘pa3p pup 190 43y 2q 03 yuswnLISUL Yons PaZpaMOuyID e ——

TS ayp “ays “‘4ay 0y pausodxa Kpinf aws £q amos ayy Swavy pup ‘pupqsmy 4oy uuuj 14040 pﬁn Cpnsad am £q

p:ummxa %32Q Jusavy pup “IUIUNMIISU JusoJasof ayy o1 ‘paqsudsans. .w IupH Isoya 405424 ay3 3q 01 2w 0y um,ouq

SE0TTo7 &= 0 fo afwm SE0TToS & Binet
pa4vaddo Lyouosiad Kop swyy uo ‘spxay ‘Kjuno) ‘osog 147 40) pup us

2TTqng £IBq0N V
TOSIoPUS|] “dLBT [ W FI0494 { ‘'OSVd ‘19 40 ALNQ0D

SYXAL 40 ALV.IS HH.L

sexoy, Livasg ouvmz T 9TTAng 4AamioN =
NOSHNE@TH AuWsVH °
_?I 61°q ¥ TR fo fop 3335 ssy1 290 fo pas puv puoy Kwk uapun uamr)

"P3SS24dxa UI2AIY] UOYDIIPISUOI PUD SISOGAnG 2y 40f 21uDS 2y PaINIaXa ~~ay~ 10Y) Uk 0}

pa3papnouyiv puo ‘yuamniisur uosaiof aq; 07 PAQIISQNSTTEGT T IUDY 2SOYM ~—U0S43¢ Y} 3q 07 Ik OF UMOUY

330TTeT T

paavaddp Kyouossad Kop swyp uo ‘svxa] ‘Kjuno) ‘osvg [ 40 pup us oT1qng Lrogop <

e W HIOHTT { "0SPd ‘I8 40 ALNNOD
‘SVXHAL 40 ALV.IS AH.L

TOBLSPUL




CERTIFICATE
I HEREBY CERTIFY That the land described in
attached agreement dated November 30, 1927, with C. E.
Kellogg is necessary for purposes authorized by the
Reclamatién Act, viz: for right of way for the El Paso
Valley Mesa Drain, Rio Grande Project, New Mexico-Texas.
In my opinidn the consideration agreed upon is reasenabie

and I recommend that the contract be approved.

Projct Manager.

El Paso, Texas.
. December 1, 1917.
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Cﬁ-"
" Approved May 27, 1910, by the Form 7-276
Saecretary of the Interior. 12-11
THIS AGREEMENT, made........ 5318 30th day of November

nineteen hundred and -'SWOS‘B-OQ&’ between........Ce. Fa LKBLLOGG. .. .. [
County o Texay. .. , for him. self.. JRE=- h .iS....heir5, legal represen-
tatives, and assigus, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by
La K. LA WWE. ............. yl’b Jeot Hanager United States Reclamation Service,

thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises,
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditioﬁE‘Tﬁgrm&é?/'étiﬁﬁlated,-to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

the county ofglpm
- A traet of land

east of Clint, Texas, in the Bouth half{8}) of Seotion.one(l) and the
Northeast quarter{NE}) of Seotion twelve(l2), Townehip thirty-three(33)
South, Range. seven(7)Zast, of the U.9.Reslamation Servioe Survey, eaid
traet being descrived and bounded as fallowe: Beginning at the Bouth-
east corner from which the Northeast scormer of paid Seotlion twelve(l2)
bears Forth 32° 6% Eset tw thousand nine hundred eighty-two and four-
tenths(2982.4)feet, running thence North 38° B' West two hundred sixty-
four(264)feet; thence North £2°19'East. bhne hundred eighty-four{lS4) _
feet; thence North 2° 0' West five hundred ninety~five and six~tenths
(B96.6)2eet; thence North 22° 2B’ Eaet eight hundred thirty-one and
twostenths(831.2)feet; thence Worth 4B¢ 19' Kast forty-one and gixs
tenthe{41,6)feet; thence Norih 22° £9' Kest one hundred seventy{170}
fbet;"thanau“Hurthmlﬂ'sa'mxastwtwv“hundro¢~tanfﬁlolfaetgwthengamﬁarth

26° 36" West {wo hundred forty-four{244)fcet; themse Horth 30°1l1'West

two hundred-sixty(260)feet; thence North B3°62' Vest thres hundred
pixty-twol{362)feet; thence North 81° 28' Vest eighty(80)feetl thence
North 70° 10' Weet nine hundred fifty-five(955)feet; thence South 85

B5' Test one hundred three and three~tenths (103.3)feet; thence North

74° 33’ West three hundred eighteen and nine~tenthe(318.9)feet %o the
Horthi&§€T65fﬁéi"ff$§”iﬁlaﬁ"fﬁé”ﬁﬁﬁthi%ﬁt“abﬁﬁﬁf'bf‘naiaIﬂoation“ancr

(1) bears South 70° 58' Veet two thousand two hundred seventeen and
five-tentha{2217:8)foet; thonoce North-77*14'Esst tw hundred fifty-four
(254)feet; ‘thenoe South 74°33'Rast five hundred fiftyenine and five-
tenths(569+5)feet; thence South 69°52'Kast five hundred sixiy-nine and
~{Description continued on Sheet No.1 hereto attached 2 ilade a purt hereof)




Sheet No.l.
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nine-tenths(569.9)feet; thence to the right on a curve of ome
thousand fifteen and four-tentds(1015.4)Feet radius seven hundred
sixty-six and three-tenths(766.3)feet measured on 100-foot chords;
thence South 26° 47' East one hundred seventy-two and nine-tenths
(172.9) feet; thence to the right on a curve of four hundred
seventy and three-tenths(470.3) feet radius, four hundred three
(403) feet measured on 100-foot chords; thence South 22° 25& West
eight hundred seventy-one and nine-tenths(871.9)feet; thence
South 3° 25' "est one thousand ninety-five and eight-tenths
(1095.8)feet to the point of beginning; said tract containing
thirteen and sixty-hundredths(13.60)acres more or less.

9a. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond
the current fiscal year it is understood that the contract is

ade contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation
?or eXpenéi%ures %hereunaer afger s%ch current yeir has 2Xpireg.

In case such appropriation as may be necessary to carry out this
contract is not made, the contractor hereby releases the United

States from all liability due to the failure of Congress to make
such appropration.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses -

........................................................................................ Lo Be KELLOGG...
Of oo st s R
................................................................................................ g
of.....
............................................. /
of CI————— . L. M. LAWSOR
For and on bekalf of the United States.
OF ottt e s
STATE OF .. M@XBE eeveroorrrrerrrenen .
County OF ....E1._PRgo.. . }“'
j Ry Go-Nalshe , a Hotary Public ..o
jn_ and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that..{y Be... Kellogg -
-who : 18 personally known to me to be the person......... whose name... L8 ..o subscribed

‘to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as i@ free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
I further certify that I did examine the said

separate and apart fronmt.....ecnce! husband...c...... , and explained to..ii the contents of the

foregoing instrument, and upon that examinatiom ... declared that did

voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do.........

not wish to retract the same. 7.
Given under my hand and official seal, thlszoth Rhy@ﬁﬂﬂumz-' e, 191

[seaL.] Hotary Publie
. June 1st, 191.9.;.... . Sl i
My commission eXPIres ... ..o

Approved ... o wprrameeniae g, 191 e



" Form approved by
the Secretary of the Interior.
January 13, 2910

7—281.

REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreeﬁent m;'ide Bovember 30 B 191 7, with

C. E. KELLOGG
for the purchase of land required for right of way, El Paso Valley Mesa Dra@n.

purposes, Rio Grande Project, El Paso
County,  mexgs.

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed
13.6 acres. (For description, Bee agreement herewith)

?. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

San Elizario Grant.

3. State names of the owners, post office addresses, and county and State of residence. Gives names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Ce E. Kellogg, 1420 Eorth Florence st., F1 Paéo. Texas.
Vendor 1s a married man. Land conveyed is not homestead property.

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession.

C. F. Kellogg

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement. :

Subjeet to right of way.



» as well as the general character of such land an
upon the cultivated portion; also the condit
the value of 3

ion and kind of improvements,
Il important improvements on

the land, such as buildings, etc.

None under cultivation. 014 river bed.

7. If any portion of the land is irrig

ated, state what water rights go with the land
vated and how much of the uncultiv

culti ated land is capable of irrigation.

and how much of the

None of the land 1is irrigatead.

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

230 to $50 an acre.

9. State fully any other matters relati

ve to the land or to the purchase that m
ernment, especially concerning possible in

ay be of interest to the Gov-
jury or benefit to other portions of this

tract.

Other portions of the tract-will be benefited by drain.

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated Tecember 5, 1917,

GEO. W. Z0sDLEY

Field ABB18tEnybreer—in<horga
Approved:

t‘ 4

- I LAWSON,

ProjJect !'anager Bungisess.




El Pagso, Texas, August 6, 1916.

Mr. C. E. Konogi; | N
1420 North Florencs Streat,
El1 Paso, Texas.
Dear 8ir:

Referring to your comitrasct to eonvey land to the United States
for the mess drain, you are advised thet we have reseived your
deed and placed the same onm record, and this morning we sre in
recelpt of the title guarsnty. There is still the matier of taxes,
whioch must be paid up te date before the United States can make
rayment to you upder the sgreement. Thers is the sum of §5 dus
for 1909, with penalties, and slso, the I917 taxes are not paid.
Please submit evidemeas that you have paid these taxes. With this
eccomplished and the returm of the deed from the recorder's of-
fice, we will be in = positien to make payment to you.

Very traly yeours,
€ P HARVEY
Asglstant District Couamsel.

L]



.| mAcO STEWART ' J E.QUAID
* PRESIDENT ATTORNEY

" GUARANTY

CoMPANY - Offlices
OF TEXAS Houston—-Dailas— Galveston—San Antonio—EIl Paso

El Paso,Texas,
Aug. 5th. 1918.

P, W. Dent, Bequire.
7% United States Reclamation Service,
El Paso, T e x a s,
Dear Sir:-
‘We are herewith returning you two (2) abstract with
reference to the C. E. Kellogg deal.

Also we are inclosing our Title Guarmnty covering

sald property, same to be delivered after the performance of the

following:-

FIRST: We note that the Deed is signed by mr. Kellogg
and that he asserts that no part of the property is his homestead.
We wish that you would either find out the fact about this before
delivering the guaranty to him, or notify us and we will see if
we can find cut the facts.

SECOND: The Abstract shows about $5.00 taxes due for
1909, which with penalties would probably be double that amount. :
The abétract also shows that the taxes for 1917 are not paid. We é;;fg
advise to pay these before closing the deal, or to hold out $59)
which wiil amply pay the taxes and leave a balance to be turned
over to Mr. Kellopgg,later.

With best wishes, we remain,

Yours ¢t 2

JEQ/1.

“IT Is BETTER To Be SAFE THAN SORRY"




El Pago, Texss, July 24, 1918.

Gounty Clyrk for EI Tase %wv.p
BY M, Tex oMy "
Tranemitted herewith for official recori is warrvamiy

.MGMW’&rMu . Zrom 8. E. XaXlogg bnd

wAfS to the United Stutes,

P W DENT CFH
Distriet Counsel.

incli.



El Paso, Texss, July 19, 1918,

Mr, ei4§5 %nllogﬁ, |

31420 Hopth florence Siraet,

’ Pesc, Texus.

Pursucnt te your reguest of ihis afternoon, we sre
esking the Stewart T4tle Cusrantee Conpsny to prépare =
t&&ﬁ;-éﬁarauﬁy covering the trsnafer of right of way to the
United Btates. Inclosed is werranty decd which you will
rleeae sxeomte and returm. This will be placed ou rscord
at onee, in ordér that it may sypport the title gusranty.
Pleade do not forget the internal revenve stamps required,
which in thie ease will amormnt to $0.50.

Very trul& yours,
P ¥ DENT OFH
District Counsel.

insl,



Xl Paso, Texes, July 19, 1918.

Stewert Title Guavantee Compawy,
k1l Paso, Texzes,
Gentlemen:

Inelosed is 6opy of warramiy deed which we are to-day
cailivz wpom C. E. Xellopz to execuie, tozsther with 2 blue-
print ghowing the lneation of the Ytand deseribed with refer-
encs %o adljoining owaars. EKindly prepsre a2 tiltle gusranty
for the land to be eonveyed. Yon are regunested to return
eopy ef dead and the blueprint when yom have finished with

This cffice holds sbstract of title to this land, and
elso an sbatract to land mow belonging to the XK. J. Bowing-
ton gsiate, zdjoining, which mey be of service to you in
consection with the presemt title gusranty. If you wish
to uwas these sbsirssis, we will be pleased to deliver them
to yeu.

Yary truly yours,
P ¥ DEHT CFH
District Counsei.
2 inels.



El Paso, Texss, Jme 27, 1918,

Mr., C, E.+ Kellogg '
1420 Borth Florence Street,
El Peso, Texad.
Dear 8ir:

Referring w letter from this offise to you under date
of January 14, 1918, in reference to use of sbetrset of title
to Eligebeth Bowington land, which sd Joine your holding,
wkich sbatract of title was to be ueed in connestion with

exemination of your title through some srrangemcnt with Miss

Prouspy forme¢rly in this office, you are now advised that we

are in regeipt of the ebmiract for the Bowington lend ard have
bogwn axemiuation ef that title. We are not certein Jusi
what arrengement you ware o make with Mre. Bowington for
uee of her eheirsst, honce advisa you @8 above,in order thab
you may state your plescurs in the metier.
Vory truly yours,
T W DEN2 (¥
Dietrict Counsel.



El Paso, Texsas, Jan.l4, 1918.

Mr. C. E. Kellogg,
1420 North Florence st.,

El Paso, Texss.

Dear Sir:

Your agreement to sell certain land to the
United States for right of waey - E1 Paso Valley Mesa
Drairn »:was approved Jammary 7, 1918.

When you have adjusted@ the matter of the abstract
with ¥rs. Bowington and filed eame with us, it will be for-
warded to our Examiner at Los Angeles for examination, and
1r title is found to be Batisfactory, a deed will be sent
you for execution.

Very truly yours,

Asst. District Counsel.



El Paso, Texas, Dec.26, 1917.

From Aset.District Counsel, A. B. Preuss,
To Distriet Coumsel in Charge, Denver.
' Subject: Contrasct of Nov.30, 1917, with C. E. Eellogg - pur-

chase of land for right of way, Bl Paso Valle Mess Drai
Rio Grande Pro ject. v ¥ Bann

1. Reference is made to letter of the Chief of Con-
‘8truotion to the Project Mansger, dated December 24, 1917,
concerning blue prints to accompany the above deseribed

contraot.
2. In compliance with request noted in said letter,

two blue printe covering right of way referred to in said

ocontract, are herewith inclosed.




Denver,Colo.Dec.24,l917.

Chief of Comstruction

Projeat Jdanagery sl Paaoc,Texras.

Contruct of MNov.30,1917 with C.E.Xellogg,-purcouse o land
for right of way, il Paso Vallegy Mesa Drain,-Rio Grande
project,

1. Reference is made to letter of December 20,1917,
from the Acting Lireotor to this offlee,copy of which was
sent to you,

Le flease forward to this office & copy of the
blue print 1in duplicete,one of which %111 we men: to the
Washington ofice and the other filed witn copy of the
Kellogg fontrect here.

Za Iu this connection plesase note thet although
your farm letter dated Lecember 1,1917,transmitt1ng

tals controet, shows blue prints were enclosed,no sopiee o?f

the Llue print were r voeived iw this of fice,

&
P

| v £ E Weymouth,
CC--1,,E1 Paso,Texusds
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Feprint Sept,, 1016 _ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
i UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

a P:

, ~—El-P380,-Toxan, —Deeember 1, 1917, g

Project Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chizf %

of Construotlon) :‘. st Pt

. . g o

Subject: Forwarding contract for approval. g 3 ‘-‘-;1

o A

Agreement dated November 30, 191Y. Rio CGrande Proﬁzee"bé;

. Ly i

Executed by Lo M. LAWSON, Projeoct Manager, ot 'g o
o

_ , TR @ &+ ©

With~ '~ 0. E. EELLOGO. o o 38

PRI . v ﬂ ’ >

Estimated amount involved, $¢08.00 = (e Geml Order No. 12) e 8
. ®

. ;_,.:;‘ A ,’:. . °

Purposeé® of ‘agreement: Ppurehase of lamd for right of way, El PgsE&%
(See instructions on back, Pars. 4 and 5) /4]

‘ Valley Hess Drain. g o0 B

Eagl

. € <y o

Authority No.6. * Ag3

| 8BRS

o € M

e s O

: Original and one’ copy of bond herewith. (Strike out if no
bond transmitted.)

o Adv1se Ghlef of Constructlon Denver Colorado, and Project

—_—

fprt

M%Ea:ger at ... El__:Eanof___mma_A.__._.-, / .

o
and.-Distriot Counsel- at - El-Pago;-Texas., s
of the approval of the above. S"fm
Ines. Lo M. LAWSON, ... B
Orige®d 4 coples ocontract. (Signatare.) G
Cert, P.M. g
Report on Land Agreement s
Blue Prints. ‘ g &

(The blanks below to be filled in the Washington Office.)
Approved by AMarris Bien, Acitng Lirector. US. LS. AN T~ 1538

@ iRt
Date of approval X M.ty

Bond, if any, approved by same officer on same date.

Originai enciosed for record ¥ . M Aforric FEm ﬁ, ,, IN iy

6—4533

* Raoxdde Joj‘uojdurysesn

‘0108137 01 pei3ymewmnxy Lrynzicedsey

*LTET 2T 00T °*OTO0)‘IsAun(



FIREN

Ay

The County Clerk,
El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir: .

Herewith is inclosed for rscordation and
return quit claim deod from Mrs. Elizabeth Bowington
et 81 to the United States for right of way E1 Paso

Velley Mesa Drain.
Very txuly yours,

hgst. Digirict Counsel.



This is to certify, with reference to taxes due
upon land deseribed in agreement dated Rovember 30,
1017, with C. E. Kellogg, that upon personal inquiry
at the office of the E1l Paso County Tex Collector,

I wes inTormed that all taxes now paysble were paid
up to dete, but that a supplemental assessment was
to be made sgeinst the lamd as shown by the attached
statement.

The Kellogz 1lsnd is pert of the Bowington es-
tate, snd the tract conveyed to Kellogg, which convey-
ence was mede only shorily before Kellogg deeded to the
United States, lies betwaen Surveys 4 amd 102 of the
sen Elizerio Grent snd the river. As fo taxes, this
"River Tract" was only recently gramted by the San
Elizario commissioners, and it appesrs that the land
is not yet in shspe on the tax rolls so that payment of
taxes may be received. ' :

¢ F RARVEY

Asgistant District Counsel.

&1l Paso, Texas
August 15, 1913.



From
To

Subjeot:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
. Nﬂ\.‘ @43 1"\;
WASHINGTON, D. C. UV o 1518

Chief Counsel
District Counsel, El1 Paso, Texas.

Youcher No. 423, f.y. 1919, L. S. Kennicott - Rio Grande Project,
New Mexico.

1. I have exeamined Mr. Harvey's certificate regarding taxes dated

August 15, 1918, which he has attached to the statement from the of fice

of the tax collector about which I wrote you in my letter of Nov, 5, 1918
end which statement and certificate Mr. Harvey returns with his letter of
Nov. 9, 1918, This certificate I regret to say is not fully satisfactory,
as it is indefinite. But as there seems to be a reasonable certainty that
the tax for which the United States could become liable is & least compara-

tively small, I shall send the voucher and related papers, as far as they
are before me, to the Auditor,

L]

Wil 3

e



Bl Peso, Texas, November 9, 1918.

From Assistant District Coumsel
To Chief Coumsel, Wgshington.'

Sub jeet: Voucher No. 423, fissal year 1919, L. S. Eenni-
cott ~ Rio Grande project.

1. Receipt is acknowleiged of your letter of Novem-
ber 5. '

2. The tax statemént was forwarded to meke = show-
ing as to the comndition of taxes, which is that all tazes
are paid, except $4i{1 for the years 1909 to 1917, "to be .
supplemented on collector's rolls," as stated on the tax
statement. I had a mote on thig statement, whick does
mot appear to hsve been received by your offisce, as fol-

lown;
"The Xellogg land is part of the Bowington estate, and
the tract conveyed to Kellogg, which cocnveyance was made
cnly shortly befors XKellogg deceded to the United States,
lies between Surveys 4 and 102 of the San Elizerio Grant
end the river. A8 to taxes, this "River Traot” was only
recently grented by the San Elizario commissionsrs, and

it sppears thaet the land is not yet in shape on the tsx
Tolls 80 that payment of iexes maey be received.”

: 3. In other words, at the time the deed passed title

to the Tuited States the assessment was mot in such shape
that 1% oould be received by the tax collector. As to _
whelher or mot the amount would be lien sgainst the United
States, I cannot say at present writing and am mot now
teking the time to go a8t length into the matter.

4. This office sppreciates the value of your sug-
gestion that in view of the amall proportionate interest
involved the hold-back of $5 might well be recoamended
%o be paid, and such recommendation 18 here made.

. 5« In reference to your auggestion sbove referred to,
we are lasboring under some strict précedéntswhieh kave had
influence on possible small interests not being techanically
cleared up in the lamd titles. Forimstemce,-in another
recent land purchase the Examiner recommended s hold-back



which was for a ome-tenth interest of two minmor heirs
where the right of way tukenm was for gbout ome-eighth
part of & small ramch. That is, the interests of the
United States and two Mexiocsm children could possibly
conflict only to the extemt of about a one-eighiieth
part of a total lemd value, and where the history of the
title is shown to be somewhat of a possessory neature

and where the parties concermed haed beem very lax in
perfecting a record showing as to their various inter-
es8ts, which is so oftem the case where the owners are
Mexlcans and where they rely upom the good will of their
relatives rather than the law to protect whatever im-
terest they care to assert. ,

C F BEARVEY
incl, (In absence of Nr. Dent.)

(tax statement, with certifi-
cate of explmuation)




From

To

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, o

UNITED STATES F?E()Ll\hﬂﬁfrlf)hﬁ§5EFTV|CHE
WASHINGTON, D.C. =~ - - NOY -2 |™2

Chief Counsel

District Counsel, El Paso, Texas,

Subject: Voucher #4423, fiscal year 1919, L. . Kemnicott.

1. among the papers attached to Voucher 423, fiscal year 1919,
L. 5. Kennicott, in favor of C. L. Kellogg in the sum of $395.00, I find
the enclosed tax collector's statement. It appears from thiz stotement
there is apparently due against the land, part of which the Gove.mment
is acquiring from Kellogg, from the yezr 1909 to the yeer 1917, taxes in
the amount of either $4.31 or $431,00. If the latter sum be the amount
of taxes due, it should be paid. If the sum be 4.31, and that is the
only tax outstanding against the 17 acres of which the Govermment is ac—
gquiring only a small part, that fact should sppear and there should be a
recommendztion that this amount, in view of its size, be waived. 4it any
rate, the certificate reguired by our practice in reference to taxes
should be furnished. |

e The voucher will be held awaiting further report.

i

Enc. ' 3
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POSBESBORY OERTIFICATE.

Rio Grande Project
E)l Paso, Texas, July 23, 1918,

1, Geo. V. Hoadley, ¥ield Aseistant, United Statee Redla-
mation Eervice, certify that I have personally sxamined the land
Bought to bs acquired by the United Btates From Ce. E. Xellogg
and wife, in 8% e#ds I mnd WE: sea. 12, 7, %3 S., R. 7 E., United
States Revlamation Bmi&f’h survey, El Peso County, Texes, end
thet the 8nld propewed Venders were in ectusl, sole, tni exelusive
poasesgion of the lend, clajming to be the owners therecf, snd
no person eledming & right in suoh il~nd adverso to the Vendore
ig in possessien of smy part of it,

GEQ ). HC.IDLEY

arded

Tield assistant.

¢
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el
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State of Texss,

¢ 88.
ounty of El Pawmo,

*a s¥% b0

I DO SOLEMELY SWEAR That, as to the tract of land conveyed
to the United States of America by deed dated July 23, 1918,
by myself snd Joined in by my wife, Ieurs E. Kellogg, which
land, together with Survey No. 102 and Survey Loe 4 of the San
Elizerio Grant, formerly was part of the K. N. Bowington,estate,
I, with my predecessors in interest, have held actual, comtinu-
ous, and adverse possesfion of said land since approximataly
the first pert of the year 1908.

Subsoribed amd sworn to before me at Xl Pasc, Texas, this
34 day of September, A. D. 191G,

My com exp Jme 1 1919 GEO W BOADIEY

HBotery Public In and For
County of E1 Pasc, State
of Texans,
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